thence N14 43’19”W on and upon the lot line of said “Outlot ‘E’ Revised” a 
distance of Eighty and Ten Hundredths (80.10) feet to a point on the northerly line of 
said “Railroad Street”; thence N48 16’42”E on and upon the northerly line of said 
“Railroad Street” a distance of Two Hundred Eighty Four and Forty Seven Hundredths 
(284.47) feet to a point on the westerly right-of-way line of “Nebraska Highway #14”; 
thence S00 03’53”E on and upon the westerly right-of-way line of said “Nebraska 
Highway #14” a distance of One Hundred Eight and Fifty Six Hundredths (108.56) feet 
to a point on the northerly line of Block Four (4) of said Unincorporated Eldorado; 
thence S89 48’11”W on and upon the northerly line of said Block Four (4) a distance of 
One and Sixty Eight Hundredths (1.68) feet to the northwest corner of said Block Four

[...]

thence S48 16’42”W on and upon the westerly line of said Block Four (4) a distance 
of One Hundred Fifty and Eighty Four Hundredths (150.84) feet to the southwest corner 
of Block Four (4); thence N89 48’11”E on and upon the southerly line of said Block Four 
(4) a distance of One Hundred Fourteen and Thirty Eight Hundredths (114.38) feet to a 
point on the westerly right-of-way line of said “Nebraska Highway #14”; thence S00 
03’53”E on and upon the westerly right-of-way line of said “Nebraska Highway #14” a 
distance of Eighty (80.00) feet to a point on the northerly line of said Block Six (6);